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• In 1Q18, Net Income was R$ 27.1 million, with a 8.2% margin
and a 22.3% increase against 1Q17;

• Arezzo&Co recorded a 680bps increase in ROIC, reaching a
level of 30.2%;

• EBITDA for 1Q18 totaled R$ 40.8 million, with a net margin of
12.3% and a 13.1% increase against 1Q17;

Earnings conference call:

Thursday, May 10th, 2018
11:00 a.m. (BRT) / 10:00 a.m. (EST)

Connection phone numbers:

Participants calling from Brazil and other 
countries:
+55 11 2820-4001
+55 11 3193-1001
Participants calling from USA:
+1 646 828-8246
Access code: Arezzo

Presentation of slides and connection via 
webcast (via internet) will be available 30 
minutes before at: www.arezzoco.com.br

Investor Relations:

Daniel Levy
CFO and Investor Relations Officer

Aline Penna
IR Manager

Victoria Machado
IR Coordinator

Rafaella Nolli
IR Analyst

Contact:

E-mail: ri@arezzo.com.br
Tel: +55 11 2132-4300

• Net revenue in 1Q18 reached R$ 330.2 million, a 11.1%
increase against 1Q17;

• In 1Q18, Gross Profit totaled R$ 146.6 million (gross margin
of 44.4%), a 12,7% increase against 1Q17;     

• Arezzo&Co opened 7 stores and closed 1Q18 with a growth
of 7.4% in store area in the last twelve months.

www.arezzoco.com.br

R$ 4.00 billions

HIGHLIGHTS

Earnings Release - 1Q18

Belo Horizonte, May 9, 2018. Arezzo&Co (BM&FBOVESPA: ARZZ3), leader in the women's footwear, handbags and accessories industry in
Brazil, reports its earnings for the 1st quarter of 2018. The Company's information, except when otherwise indicated, is based on consolidated
figures in thousands of Brazilian Reais, and compiled in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). All comparisons
refer to the same period in 2017 (1Q17), except when otherwise indicated.

Closing price of ARZZ3 in 05.08.18:

R$ 44.51

Market Cap in 05.08.2018:
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Summary of Results 1Q18 1Q17
Δ

18 x 17

Net Revenues 330.185    297.177       11,1%

Gross Profit 146.560    130.064       12,7%

Grosss Margin 44,4% 43,8% 0,6 p.p.

EBITDA*
40.761      36.033         13,1%

EBITDA Margin * 12,3% 12,1% 0,2 p.p.

Net Income 27.114      22.175         22,3%

Net Margin 8,2% 7,5% 0,7 p.p.

Operating Indicators 1Q18 1Q17
Δ

18 x 17

# of pairs sold ('000) 2.742        2.560           7,1%

# of handbags sold ('000) 358           267              34,1%

# of employees 2.419        2.307           4,9%

# of stores* 625           562              63                

Owned Stores 49             48                1                  

Franchises 576           514              62                

Outsourcing (as % of total production) 90,3% 89,2% 1,1 p.p

SSS² Sell-in (franchises) 3,7% 13,6% -9,9 p.p

SSS² Sell-out (owned stores + franchises + web) 8,4% 2,5% 5,9 p.p

www.arezzoco.com.br 

* Include international stores

(1) EBITDA = Earnings before interest, income tax and social contribution on net income, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not a measure used in accounting
practices adopted in Brazil (BR GAAP), does not represent cash flow for the periods presented and should not be considered as an alternative to net income, as an
indicator of operating performance, or as an alternative to cash flow as an indicator of liquidity. EBITDA does not have a standardized meaning and Arezzo&Co's
EBITDA definition may not be comparable to adjusted EBITDA of other companies. While EBITDA does not provide, in accordance with the accounting practices
adopted in Brazil, a measure of operating cash flows, management uses it to measure operating performance. Additionally, the company believes that certain
investors and financial analysts use EBITDA as an indicator of operating performance for a company and/ or its cash flow.

(2) SSS (Same-store sales): Stores are included in comparable stores’ sales as of the 13th month of operation. Variations in comparable stores’ sales in the two
periods are based on sales, net of returns, for owned stores, and on gross sales for franchises in operation during both periods under comparison. As of 4Q16, the
Company started to report the SSS sell-in net of discounts. If a store is included in the calculation of comparable stores’ sales for only a portion of one of the periods
under comparison, this store will be included in the calculation of the corresponding portion of the other period. When square meters are added to or deducted from a
store included in comparable stores’ sales, with an impact of over 15% on the sales area, the store is excluded from comparable stores’ sales. When a store
operation is discontinued, this store’s sales are excluded from the calculation of comparable stores’ sales for the periods under comparison. As from this period, if a
franchisee opens a warehouse, its sales will be included in comparable stores’ sales if its franchises operate during both periods under comparison. The so-called
“SSS of Franchises – Sell In” refers to comparison of Arezzo&Co’s sales with those of each Franchised Store in operation for more than 12 months, serving as a more
accurate indicator for monitoring the Group’s revenue. On the other hand, “SSS – Sell Out” is based on the point of sales’ performance, which, in the case of
Arezzo&Co, is a better indicator of Owned Stores’ sales behavior and Franchises' sell out sales. The franchise sell-out figures represent the best estimate calculated
on the basis of information provided by third parties. Starting in 1Q14, the Company begins to also report SSS sell-out including web commerce.
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Gross Revenue 1Q18 Part% 1Q17 Part%
Δ (%) 

18 x 17

Total Gross Revenue 407.691     368.397        10,7%

Foreign market 30.481       7,5% 27.689          7,5% 10,1%

Dosmetic market 377.210     92,5% 340.708        92,5% 10,7%

By brand

Arezzo      218.731 58,0%         199.376 58,5%  9,7% 

Schutz      103.221 27,4%           98.326 28,9%  5,0% 

Anacapri        45.321 12,0%           33.760 9,9%  34,2% 

Others¹          9.937 2,6%             9.246 2,7%  7,5% 

By channel

Franchises      191.418 50,7%         173.246 50,8%  10,5% 

Multibrand        85.702 22,7%           77.938 22,9%  10,0% 

Owned Stores        65.912 17,5%           62.608 18,4%  5,3% 

Web Commerce        33.365 8,8%           25.307 7,4%  31,8% 

Others²             813 0,2%             1.609 0,5%  (49,5%)

www.arezzoco.com.br 3

(1) Includes only domestic markets for Alexandre Birman and Fiever brands and other revenues.
(2) Includes domestic market revenues that are not specific for distribution channels.

Brands

The first quarter of the year is marked by the transition from the summer collection to the winter collection in stores. Following the
positive trend of December, the brands showed a good performance of same store sales (SSS) throughout the quarter, all of which
presented revenue growth vs. the previous year.

The sales period, which begins in January and ends after Carnival, was 14 days shorter than in 1Q17 and showed an increase in the
share of products at full price, in addition to a lower level of markdowns. Thus, the summer collection ended with a reduced level of
leftovers and, therefore, with a higher average mark-up.

Still during the summer sales period, the Pre Fall collection was introduced in stores, bringing the trends of the winter collection and
at the same time testing the receptiveness of consumers to the products - in advance and with enough time for reaction. The
collection transition period is always an important moment for Arezzo&Co's business model, with several actions carried out to bring
news in the shopping experience, as well as wide dissemination in social networks - a marketing and customer engagement tool
increasingly used by all theArezzo&Co brands. 

The Arezzo brand posted R$ 218.7 million in gross revenue in 1Q18, an increase of 9,7% against 1Q17, representing 58.0% of
domestic sales. In January, the brand introduced its Pre Fall collection in stores and partnered with Vogue Magazine, with main
collection bets being released on social networks - the brand's and the magazine's. The month of February was marked by
participation in the traditional Brazilian Vogue Ball, positioning the brand in the most prestigious fashion event of the year. Still in
February, Arezzo reached the mark of 4 million followers on Instagram. In March, Arezzo launched its winter collection, which had
once again the uber model Gisele Bundchen as the star of the campaign. The month also featured a talk show broadcast live on
social networks with TV presenters and renowned actresses, which generated strong mobilization of clients and digital influencers
around #SerMulher (#BeWomen) communication campaign. 

The sales in the Franchises and Multi-brands channels of the brand ("sell-in") increased by 7.1% and 16.1% respectively over the
same period in 2017. Arezzo's Web Commerce continued its consolidation as an important channel for the brand, with growth of
40.3% in the quarter, representing 7.0% of sales, compared to 5.5% in 1Q17. Additionally, it is worth mentioning the performance of
handbags, which increased their representativeness in the sell-out of physical stores to 20.7%.

The Schutz brand accounted for 27.4% of the Company's domestic market revenues, totaling R$ 103.2 million of gross revenues in
1Q18, an increase of 5.0% over the same period of the previous year. Following the strategy to increase its participation in sell out,
the handbags category continues being a positive highlight, representing 23.6%. The Web Commerce channel posted a growth of
15.9% in the quarter and already represents 13.9% of the brand's sales. The Multibrand channel grew by 9.2%. In the foreign market,
brand revenue grew by 7.6% in Reais in 1Q18 compared to 1Q17.
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Schutz now is entering a new cycle, which brings in three important front of actions. The first one is the renewal of the store concept,
which is to offer a differentiated purchasing experience for customers through (i) the use of innovative technologies (such as smart-
mirror with RFID reader, touch-screen TV with web channel integration and hologram of products from future collections), (ii)
development of a new store model with a more cozy concept, a "living room" feeling with remote checkout bringing comfort and
convenience and (iii) revised product mix and exclusive collections. The brand began the year with the re-inauguration of its flagship
store on Oscar Freire Street in the new concept of digital store, following the reopening of Madison Avenue stores in New York and JK
Iguatemi Shopping in São Paulo. As in the Iguatemi SP store, which was reopened in December 2017, the three stores renewed during
the quarter had a positive impact on the same store sales (SSS) of more than 15% on average. Among the next steps are the roll-out of
the concept for the remaining owned-stores and adaptation of it for subsequent adoption by the network of franchisees. 

The second front of action at Schutz is related to the strengthening of brand positioning, bringing more clarity and innovation to its
purpose. During the quarter, we hired an international agency, recognized for its strategic performance in terms of branding, positioning
and communication - to operate in an integrated manner in Brazil in the US. 

Finally, the brand's third front of action is related to a new franchise supply model, still in the pilot phase reaching just part of the network.
In this model, the brand actively participates in the purchase decision of the franchisee and increases the volume of in-season
purchases, thus providing greater assertiveness in sales, due to the faster reaction in the entire value chain, reducing lead times. On the
other hand, the model presupposes a risk that is shared between franchisee and franchiser, since part of the royalties due are calculated
and paid on the monthly sell-out performance not sell-in. The results so far are encouraging, with a difference of performance of sell out
around 5% between the pilot group and the control group.

The Anacapri brand continued its expansion process, reaching revenues of R$ 45.3 million in 1Q18, with a strong growth of 34.2%
against 1Q17, closing the quarter with a 12% share of the Company's domestic turnover, against 9.9% in 1Q17. The franchise channel
saw a strong growth of 60.7%, due to the opening of 5 stores in 1Q18 - 39 stores in the last 12 months - in addition to the increase in
SSS itself - as a result of an increasingly assertive product mix and increased penetration of the mark on the domestic market.
Moreover, the Web Commerce channel achieved expressive 62.5% growth with increased importance for the brand. 

Among the main accomplishments of the quarter is a carnival action with two carnival blocks from the city of São Paulo (Beleza Rara
and Banda Eva) - that generated great repercussion and engagement among the consumers. The Winter Collection - well received by
customers and franchisees - once again featured the Brazilian actress Isis Valverde as the star of the campaign. In March, Anacapri
presented the brand's new sneaker shoes, the "New Ana", which came to reinforce the existing steaker portfolio. The release of the new
sneaker had special windows, participation of digital influencers in addition to Instagram posts written by celebrities. Also in March, the
brand held weekly meetings within the Women's Month, with special guests in the flagship store on Oscar Freire street in SP.

The Alexandre Birman brandgrew 10.7% in 1Q18 against 1Q17, with an increase in SSS in Brazil as well as in total sales abroad.
During the quarter, the brand was spontaneously present at the feet of prominent celebrities such as Meryl Streep at the Golden Globes
and actress Lupita Nyong'o, who used a brand's custom shoe to host the 2018 Oscar. Alexandre Birman launched his winter collection
in Paris Fashion Week through a temporary showroom at the Ritz Hotel and then promoted the launch of a capsule collection in
partnership with the renowned German e-commerce My Theresa. Still in March, the brand reopened its store in JK Iguatemi Shopping in
São Paulo - the only one in Brazil to have an exclusive area for customization of the best-selling Clarita sandal. As a next step, the brand
Alexandre Birman will soon open its first international flagship store (on Madison Avenue in NY) and will expand its presence in Europe
through the inauguration of its own showroom in Milan.

Fiever, in line with the strengthening of its presence in the market, was highlighted by the Web Commerce channel, which presented a
79.6% performance in relation to the same period of the previous year. In the quarter, the brand launched the winter collection "Fiever
Move in the City" and its new sneaker, the FIV5, which has a more athletic proposal, different from the other models, a little more casual.
Following its brand identity linked to music, Fiever was present on the three days of the Lollapalooza SP festival in March, with its
product customization store. The brand continues its process of opening stores, which may include franchises until the end of 2018.

www.arezzoco.com.br 4
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OWME, the group's sixth brand, had its official launch on February 22nd, along with the first sale of sell in for the Multibrand channel,
concentrated on about 100 customers. The level of sales significantly exceeded the company's expectations. As previously announced,
OWME has a timeless style and seeks to meet women of the AB1 classes, age over 35, in growing demand for comfortable and stylish
shoes. Its key concept - "wellness" - was born from the idea of   simplifying the everyday life of self-confident women ("Own" + "Me").
Among the product differentials are the elastic insoles and linings that guarantee better breath to the skin, thicker and stable heels, and
non-slip soles. The brand inaugurated on May 3rd its flagship store at Oscar Freire Street in São Paulo and, unprecedented in Brazil,
launched the "test drive", a tool in which the customer can schedule the trial of the product for up to one hour, walking through the
neighborhood of Jardins, in the vicinity of the store. In addition to generating a totally innovative sensorial experience for the customer,
the tool also helps to increase the CRM base of the brand.

Channels

Monobrand - Franchises, Owned Stores and Web Commerce

Reflecting the Company's strategy to strengthen its single-brand stores, the Arezzo&Co (Owned Stores + Franchises + Web
Commerce) POs showed a significant 12.2% growth in sell-out sales in 1Q18 against 1Q17, the strong growth of the online channel and
the net opening of 62 franchises in the last 12 months, in addition to the increase in same-store sales, which was 8.4% in 1Q18. The
sales area increased by 7.4% compared to 1Q17, with the net addition of 38 Anacapri stores, 6 Schutz stores, 16 Arezzo stores, 2
Fiever stores and 1 Alexandre Birman store, totaling 2,864 m² (excluding outlets).

The Company's revenue from monobrand stores, represented by franchise sell-in and sell-out of owned-stores and Web Commerce,
increased 11.3% in 1Q18 compared to 1Q17, mainly due to the growth of the franchise channels by 10.5% and the Web Commerce
channel by 31.8%.

The franchise channel achived a share of 50.7% of the domestic sales in 1Q18 and presented a sell-in SSS of 3.7%, ending the period
with an adequate and healthy stock level with continuous capture of gross margin in the network. It should be recalled that in 1Q17, the
Company presented a 13.6% increase in SSS Sell-in, representing a challenging comparison basis for the period. For comparison
purposes, it is recommended that the SSS sell in and SSS sell out indicators should be analyzed over a period of 12 months, thus
avoiding possible calendar effects common to the Company's operation.

Multibrands

Turnover in the multibrand channel in 1Q18 was 10.0% higher than in 1Q17. The positive performance reflects a number of initiatives to
gain new customers and constant efforts to boost cross-selling between the brands - and a higher share for  handbags in the mix.

It is worth mentioning the performance of the Arezzo brand, which increased its sales by 16.1% in the channel in the quarter, while
Schutz grew by 9.2% over 1Q17.

The five brands of the group were distributed through 2,379 stores in 1Q18, 6.7% more than in 1Q17, with a presence in 1,253 cities.

www.arezzoco.com.br 5
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Store Information 1Q17 2Q17 3Q17 4Q17 1Q18

Sales area 1,3 - Total (m²) 38.623 38.930 39.351 41.211 41.487

Sales area  - franchises (m²) 32.374 32.660 33.029 34.925 35.246

Sales area  - owned stores² (m²) 6.249 6.270 6.322 6.286 6.242

Total number of domestic stores 555 560 569 611 618

# of franchises 509 513 520 563 571

Arezzo 368 369 369 382 385

Schutz 61 61 62 67 67

Anacapri 80 83 89 114 119

# of owned stores 46 47 49 48 47

Arezzo 15 14 15 15 14

Schutz 22 22 22 22 22

Alexandre Birman 3 3 4 4 4

Anacapri 4 4 4 3 3

Fiever 2 4 4 4 4

Total number of international stores 7 7 7 7 7

# of franchises 5 5 5 5 5

# of owned stores 2 2 2 2 2

www.arezzoco.com.br 6

(1) Includes areas in square meters of the stores overseas
(2) Includes seven outlet type stores with a total area of 2,100 m² 
(3) Includes areas in square meters of storesexpanded   

Foreign Market

The Company's sales in the foreig market in 1Q18, including the US operation and exports to the rest of the world, were 10.1%
higher against Q17, and accounted for 7.5% of total revenue.

In the US, through the Schutz and Alexandre Birman brands in the Wholesale (department stores, third-party online stores and
independent stores), Retail (flagship stores) and Online channels, revenue from the operation remained stable, negatively impacted
by the billing schedule of the Alexandre Birman brand in the Wholesale channel and by the reduction of sales volume for Schutz in
independent stores. On the other hand, this independent store reduction for Schutz was offset by the strong growth in the sales for
department stores. The US operation ended the quarter representing 69.6% of total foreign sales. 

Exports of our footwear to the rest of the world grew by 39.5% in US dollars in 1Q18 compared to the same period in 1Q17, due to
the acquisition of new international customers, located mainly in Asia and Oceania. At the same time, the Company continues its
strategy of reducing its private label sales volume, which resulted in a 12.8pp increase in the gross margin of the channel in the
quarter.

AREZZO
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Key financial indicators 1Q18 1Q17
Δ (%)

18 x 17

Gross Revenues 407.691       368.397         10,7%

Net Revenues 330.185       297.177         11,1%

COGS (183.625)      (167.113)        9,9%

Gross Profit 146.560       130.064         12,7%

Gross margin 44,4% 43,8% 0,6 p.p

SG&A       (114.548)         (100.706)  13,7% 

% of net revenues  (34,7%)  (33,9%)  (0,8 p.p)

Selling expenses         (74.731)           (70.244)  6,4% 

Owned stores and web commerce         (31.464)           (29.681)  6,0% 

Selling, logistics and supply         (43.267)           (40.563)  6,7% 

General and administrative expenses         (29.544)           (23.717)  24,6% 

Other operating revenues (expenses)           (1.848)                  (70)  2.540,0% 

Depreciation and amortization (expenses)           (8.425)             (6.675)  26,2% 

Depreciation and amortization (cost)              (324)  -  n/a 

EBITDA 40.761         36.033            13,1% 

Margin EBITDA 12,3% 12,1% 0,2 p.p

Net Income 27.114         22.175            22,3% 

Net Margin  8,2%  7,5% 0,7 p.p

Working capital¹ - as % of revenues 24,8% 24,1%  0,7 p.p 

Invested capital² - as % of revenues 36,6% 38,9% (2,3 p.p)

Total debt 172.112       97.191            77,1% 

Net debt³       (161.226)         (195.506)  (17,5%)

Net debt/EBITDA LTM -0,8x            -1,0x              -

 

Gross Revenue (R$ million)

(1) Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and financial investments less from current liabilities minus loans and financing and dividends payable.
(2) Invested Capital: working capital plus fixed assets and other long term assets less income tax and deferred social contributions.
(3) Net debt is equal to total interest bearing debt position at the end of a period less cash, cash equivalents and short-term financial investments.

Gross Revenue

The company’s Gross revenue in this quarter totaled R$ 407.7 million in the quarter, up by 10.7% against 1Q17. Among the primary factors 
driving this growth, worthy of mention are:

     i) growth of 31.8% in the Web Commerce channel, reaching 8.8% of gross sales in the domestic market, compared to 7.4% in 1Q17;

     ii) increase of 9.7% in the Arezzo brand revenue against 1Q17;

     iii) increase of 10.5% in the Franchise channel against 1Q17.

www.arezzoco.com.br 7
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Gross Profit

Gross profit for 1Q18 totaled R$ 146.6 million, a 12.7% increase on 1Q17, with gross margin up by 60 bps, reaching 44.4% in 1Q18.

Among the main factors, highlight goes to the following: (i) the improvement in gross margin in the sell-out channels (Owned Stores and

Web Commerce), thanks to the exclusion of ICMS from the calculation base of PIS/Cofins, (ii) increased share of the Web Commerce

channel in the mix, which accounted for 8.8% of the Company's gross revenues in the domestic market, compared to 7.4% in 1Q17 and

(iii) the improvement in gross margin in the export market.

As from 1T18, ZZAP depreciation (plant) became accounted for as cost and impacted the company's COGS. However, the same amount

was deducted from the expenses. Without this effect, the gross margin would have increased by an additional 10 bps.

Gross Profit (R$ million)

Operating Expenses

The Company makes every effort to control its expenses levels and adjust them to the evolution of its sales. In 1Q18, expenses were
affected by the following factors: (i) strengthening of the personnel and governance structure and (ii) expenses related to the Company's
strategic projects.

Selling Expenses

Selling expenses grew by 6,4% in 1Q18 against 1Q17, reaching R$ 74.7 million. It is worth mentioning that selling expenses include
commercial expenses from Owned Stores and Web Commerce, which totaled R$ 31.5 million, an increase of 6.0% over 1Q17. This
increase was below both the 12.9% growth in revenues from these channels, as well as the inflation of the period.

Sales, Logistics and Supplies expenses increased by 6.7% or R$ 2.7 million higher than 1Q17.

Excluding incremental expenses related to projects in the area of strategy and innovation, such as the launch of the OWME brand, the
franchisee meritocracy program, Valorizza (CRM), the light format for Arezzo and the acceleration of the international expansion of the
brand Alexandre Birman - the increase in expenses would be of 2.2%, well below the 11,2% growth in the sell-in channels (Mutibrands,
Franchises and Exports).

General and Administrative Expenses

In 1Q18, general and administrative expenses grew by 24.6%, an increase of R$ 5.8 million compared to 1Q17. The highlights were as
follows:  

   (i) the growth of the US operation, to the order of R$ 2.5 million;
   (ii) the strengthening of the Company's personnel and governance structure, to the order of R$ 2.0 million;
   (iii) the "Eternizze" sustainability project, to the order of R$ 0.4 million.
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Net income 27.114         22.175         

(-) Income tax and social contribution (6.447)          (12.262)        

(-) Financial results 1.225           5.079           

(-) Depreciation and amortization (8.425)          (6.675)          

(=) EBITDA 40.761         36.033         

 

EBITDA and EBITDA margin

The Company's EBITDA totaled R$ 40.8 million in 1Q18, which represents a margin of 12.3% and an increase of 13.1% against the results
reported in 1Q17. Among the main reasons are:

       •  Net revenue growth of 11.1% over the same period of the previous year;

• Expansion of gross margin by 60bps, closing 1Q18 at 44.4%, partially offset by a 13.7% increase in operating expenses, as previously
highlighted.

Excluding the US operation, the Company's consolidated EBITDA margin would have increased by 200 bps in the quarter. 

EBITDA (R$ million)
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Net income and net margin

The Company posted a net margin of 8.2% in 1Q18 and a net income of R$ 27.1 million, an increase of 22.3% against 1Q17.

It is worth highlighting that in 4Q17 the company obtained an injunction exempting it from the payment of income and social contribution taxes
(IR and CSLL) on an ICMS tax benefit , which remained valid during 1Q18. Part of this impact was offset by a lower financial result due to a
lower financial revenue on the invested net cash (reduction of the Brazilian basic interest rate). 

1Q18 1Q17EBITDA Reconciliation

Net Income (R$ million)
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1Q18 1Q17

33.561      34.437        

Depreciações e amortizações 8.425        6.675         

Others (1.063)       (2.855)        

Decrease (increase) in assets / liabilities (7.372)       16.146        

Trade accounts receivables (8.207)       (1.939)        

Inventories (14.352)     (9.346)        

Suppliers 28.421      46.587        

(13.234)     (19.156)      

(3.390)       (450)           

30.161      53.953        

Summary of investments 1Q18 1Q17
 Δ 18 x 17

(%) 

Total CAPEX 7.213       3.254         121,6% 

Stores - expansion and refurbishing 3.411       1.679         103,1% 

Corporate 2.330       1.181         97,3% 

Other 1.472       394            273,6% 

 

Operating cash flow 

Arezzo&Co generated R$ 30,2 million cash from operations in 1Q18, lower than the amount presented in 1Q17.

It is worth mentioning the payment of Interest on Equity Capital related to the second half of 2017, on January 5th 2018, in the amount of
R$ 20.9 million.

In addition, in 1Q17 we had an exceptionally higher inflow of funds from clients in arrears and from a postponement of payments due in
2016 to the beggining of 2017. The accounts payable, in turn, has benefited from seasonal, non-recurring effects in 1Q18. In terms of
inventories, the number of days remained stable in relation to the previous year.

 Operating Cash Flow

Profits before income tax and social contribution

Change in other noncurrent and current assets and liabilities

Payment of income tax and social contribution

Net cash flow generated by operational activities

www.arezzoco.com.br

Investments - CAPEX

The Company makes investments of three types:

i) Investments in expansion or refurbishment of owned stores;

ii) Corporate investments that include IT, facilities, showrooms and offices; and

iii) Other investments, which are related to the modernization of the industrial operations.

In 1Q18, Arezzo&Co invested R$ 7.2 million in CAPEX, the main items being (i) the remodeling of Schutz and Alexandre Birman stores in
Brazil, (ii) implementation of the IBM data center system and (iii) the remodeling of Schutz flagship store in the United States (Madison
Avenue).
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1Q18 4Q17 1Q17

Cash 333.338      337.920     292.697     

Total debt 172.112      181.745     97.191       

Short term 156.354      163.729     72.385       

% total debt 90,8% 90,1% 74,5%

Long-term 15.758        18.016       24.806       

% total debt 9,2% 9,9% 25,5%

Net Debt (161.226)     (156.175)    (195.506)    

Income from operations 1Q18 1Q17 1Q16
Δ 18 x 17

(%)

       176.611      160.613      139.032  10,0% 

       (22.648)       (44.318)       (41.482)  (48,9%)

NOPAT        153.963      116.295        97.550  32,4% 

       345.346      307.837      308.783  12,2% 

       148.267      157.656      165.318  (6,0%)

         33.917        28.275        27.637  20,0% 

       527.530      493.768      501.738  6,8% 

       510.649      497.753  2,6% 

ROIC4  30,2%  23,4% 

Other long-term assets²

ROIC (Return on Invested Capital)

Return on invested capital (ROIC) again showed growth in 1Q18, reaching 30.2%. Among the factors responsible for this 
improvement are:

      • Increase of 32.4% of NOPAT, against 1Q17;

      • Working capital improvement actions, focusing on the reduction of inventories and suppliers;

      • Permanent asset reduction, resulting from the lower share of our own stores in the Company's mix.

Cash position and indebtedness

The Company ended 1Q18 with R$ 161.2 million in cash. The debt policy remains conservative, as follows:

      • Total indebtedness of R$ 172.1 million in 1Q18, against R$ 97.2 million in 1Q17;

      • Long-term indebtedness of 9.2% of total debt in 1Q18, against 25.5% in 1Q17;

      • Weighted average cost of the company’s total debt in 1Q18 remained at low levels.

Cash position and Indebtedness

Working Capital¹

Permanent assets

EBIT (LTM)

+ IR and CS (LTM)

Invested capital

(1) Working Capital: current assets minus cash, cash equivalents and financial investments less current liabilities minus loans 
and financing and dividends payable.
(2) Less deferred income tax and social contribution. 
(3) Average invested capital in the period and same period previous year.
(4) ROIC: NOPAT for the last 12 months divided by average invested capital.

www.arezzoco.com.br 11
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Balance Sheet

Assets 1Q18 4Q17 1Q17

Current assets 875.500 855.237 769.656

Cash and Banks 8.292 10.156 8.674

Financial Investments 325.046 327.764 284.023

Trade accounts receivables 345.085 336.954 317.967

Inventory 128.153 113.489 119.069

Taxes recoverable 51.568 51.127 21.388

Other credits 17.356 15.747 18.535

Non-current assets 197.259 194.662 199.613

Long-term receivables 48.992 44.908 41.957

Trade accounts receivables 10.766 11.490 8.792

Deferred income and social contribution 15.075 11.533 13.682

Other credits 23.151 21.885 19.483

Investments property 3.324 2.925 2.405

Property, plant and equipment 68.843 67.636 70.712

Intangible assets 76.100 79.193 84.539

Total Assets 1.072.759 1.049.899 969.269

Liabilities 1Q18 4Q17 1Q17

Current liabilities 355.966 356.825 241.510

Loans and financing 156.354 163.729 72.385

Suppliers 132.837 104.416 113.032

Other liabilities 66.775 88.680 56.093

Non-current liabilities 26.165 28.114 34.101

Loans and financing 15.758 18.016 24.806

Related parties 1.238 1.232 1.180

Other liabilities 9.169 8.866 8.115

Equity 690.628 664.960 693.658

Capital 330.375 330.375 310.008

Capital reserve 45.676 44.369 40.695

Income reserves 289.406 289.406 269.024

Other comprehensive income -1.943 -1.986 -1.219

Profit 27.114 - 22.175

Additional proposed dividend 0 2.796 52.975

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 1.072.759 1.049.899 969.269

 
www.arezzoco.com.br 12
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Income statement - IFRS

Income Statement - IFRS 1Q18 1Q17 Chg.%

Net operating revenue 330.185         297.177         11,1%

Cost of goods sold (183.625)        (167.113)        9,9%

Gross profit 146.560         130.064         12,7%

Operating income (expenses): (114.224)        (100.706)        13,4%

Selling (80.911)          (74.953)          7,9%

Administrative and general expenses (31.465)          (25.683)          22,5%

Other operating income net (1.848)            (70)                 2540,0%

Income before financial result 32.336           29.358           10,1%

Financial income 1.225             5.079             -75,9%

Income before income taxes 33.561           34.437           -2,5%

Income tax and social contribution (6.447)            (12.262)          -47,4%

Current (9.989)            (17.539)          -43,0%

Deferred 3.542             5.277             -32,9%

Net income for period 27.114           22.175           22,3%
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Cash Flow - IFRS

Cash Flow 1Q18 1Q17

Operating activities

Income before income tax and social contribution 33.561         34.437         

7.362           3.820           

Depreciation and amortization 8.425           6.675           

Income from financial investments (5.018)          (7.978)          

Interest and exchange rate 1.205           (299)             

Other 2.750           5.422           

Decrease (increase) in assets

Trade accounts receivables (8.207)          (1.939)          

Inventory (14.352)        (9.346)          

Recoverable taxes (891)             (4.812)          

Change in other current assets (2.660)          (2.601)          

Judicial deposits (148)             (936)             

Decrease (increase) in liabilities

Suppliers 28.421         46.587         

Labor liabilities (8.190)          (5.691)          

Fiscal and social liabilities (2.502)          (5.358)          

Variation in other liabilities 1.157           242              

Payment of income tax and social contribution (3.390)          (450)             

Net cash flow from operating activities 30.161         53.953         

Investing activities

Sale of fixed and intangible assets 682              31                

Acquisitions of fixed and intangible assets (7.213)          (3.254)          

Financial Investments (226.044)      (231.078)      

Redemption of financial investments 233.379       192.151       

Net cash used in investing activities 804              (42.150)        

Financing activities with third parties

Increase in loans 4.566           6.330           

Payments of loans (14.833)        (14.001)        

Payments of Interest on loans (679)             (346)             

Net cash used in financing activities with third parties (10.946)        (8.017)          

Financing activities with shareholders

Interest on equity (20.920)        -                 

Receivables (payables) with shareholders 6                  (34)               

Repurchase of Shares (992)             -                 

Net cash used in financing activities (21.906)        (34)               

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (1.887)          3.752           

Cash and cash equivalents

Foreign exchange effect on cash and cash equivalents 23                (98)               

Cash and cash equivalents - Initial balance 10.156         5.020           

Cash and cash equivalents - Closing balance 8.292           8.674           

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (1.887)          3.752           
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Important Notice

 

Information contained herein may include forward-looking statements and reflects management's current view and estimates
concerning the evolution of the macro-economic environment, industry conditions, company performance, and financial results.
Any statements, expectations, capabilities, plans and assumptions contained in this document that do not describe historical facts,
such as statements regarding declaration or payment of dividends, the future course of operations, the implementation of material
operational and financial strategies, the investment program, and the factors or trends affecting financial condition, liquidity or
results from operations, are deemed forward-looking statements as defined in the U.S. Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of
1995 and involve a number of risks and uncertainties. There is no guarantee that these results will actually materialize. Statements
are based on many assumptions and factors, including economic and market conditions, industry conditions, and operating factors.
Any changes in such assumptions or factors could cause actual results to differ materially from current expectations. Arezzo&Co’s
consolidated financial information presented herein complies with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), based on audited financial data. Non-financial and other operating information
has not been audited by independent auditors.
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